BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of () Kansas City Power & Light Company's () Second Demand Side Investment Mechanism () Rider Rate Adjustment and True-Up ()

File No. ER-2015-0318 Tracking No. JE-2015-0349

ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE OF FILING

Issue Date: June 3, 2015

Effective Date: June 3, 2015

Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") filed a tariff, to adjust its Demand Side Investment Mechanism Rider ("DSIM"),¹ bearing a proposed effective date of August 1. The Commission's regulations provide that July 1 is the due date for Staff's recommendation,² any notice of intent to participate,³ and any application for intervention.⁴ The Commission's regulations also provide that any party to the action in which the Commission approved the DSIM is a party to this action and may file a notice of intention to participate, so the Commission will direct the addition of those persons to the service list for this action and will also direct notice as follows.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission's Data Center shall add all parties from File No. EO-2014-0095 to the service list for this action.

2. The Commission's Data Center shall serve a copy of this order on the county commission of each county in Kansas City Power & Light Company's service territory.

¹ Electronic Filing and Information Service ("EFIS") No. 1 (June 1), tariff and cover letter. All dates are in 2015.

² 4 CSR 240-20.093(4). That regulation, like many others, uses the word "submit" as a synonym for "file."

³ 4 CSR 240-3.163(9)(A).

⁴ 4 CSR 240-3.163(9)(B).

3. The Commission's Public Information Officer shall make notice of this order available to the members of the Missouri General Assembly representing the residents of the service area of Kansas City Power & Light Company and to the news media serving the residents of the service territory of Kansas City Power & Light Company.

4. This order shall become effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

1 V (orris 2 Woodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Daniel Jordan, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 3rd day of June, 2015.